
discussions with various stakeholders and they have given their report on research and development. so, the present committee will look into all the previous recommendations as well as the present proposal given by the representatives of the industry, the cooporative sector and the farmers.

Iron-ore mines in Chhattisgarh

63. SHRI SYED AZEEZ PASHA: Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to

state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has dismesed all complaints and petitions against Jindal Steel and given clearnces to their licences in Chhattisgarh;

(b) whether it is also a fact that most of the iron-ore mines in that State are now in the hands of two giant mining companies;

(c) whether Government proposes to review this entire decision-making process which goes in favour of certain companies; and

(d) the measures proposed to review such dicisions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF MINES (SHRI DINSHA J.

PATEL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) A revision application was recieved on 8-4-2011 challenging the order No.
2-21/2004/12 dated 7-11-2009 of the Government of Chhattisgarh, whereby the State Government has granted ap prospecting licence to M/s Jindal Steels for iron ore in Dantewada, Chhattisgarh. It was observed by the Revisionary Authority, a quasi-judicial body set up under Section 30 of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) (MMDR) Act, 1957, that the said revision application was late by more than one year. As the revision applicant neither sought condonation of delay nor satisfactorily explained the delay, it was not admitted by the Revisioary Auothority.

(b) As informed by the Government of Chhattisgarh, major areas of mining lease for iron ore belong to the National Mineral Development corporation (NDMC) and the Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL). Both are Central PSUs.

(c) and (d) The MMDR Act, 1957, provides for an in-built mechanism for reviewing and revising any order made by a State Government or any other authority in exercise of the powers conferred on it by or under the Act. Section 30 and the Rules thereunder (Rules 54 and 55 of the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960) provide for the procedure in this behalf including the time-frame of three months from date of communication of the order for the purpose of making a revision application. Since these are statutory proceedings which are subject to judicial scrutiny, procedures as required under the law are being followed in all respects.

SHRI SYED AZEEZ PASHA: Sir, the entire procedure followed for sanctioning of this 1,000 hectares of land at Chhindwara, Chhattisgarh, has created a lot of suspicion because the Chairman of the Tribunal, who was a Joint Secretary level
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officer, was suddenly transferred after he had heard the case of ten months and a junior officer was brought, Within a fornight, he gave the verdict in favour of Jindal

Steel. so, I would like to ask why the Joint Secretrary was removed eve though his tenure was not complete. He was suddenly removed and he was replaced by a junior officer who completed the hearing within 15 days and gave the verdict in favour of Jindal Steel. I want to know the reasons for this.

ÁÖß ×¤ü®¿ÖÖ •Öê. ¯Ö™êü»Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ÃÖ¤üÃµÖ •ÖÖê ²ÖÖŸÖ ÛúÆü ¸üÆêü Æïü, ˆÃÖÛêú ÃÖÖ£Ö µÖÆü ²ÖÖŸÖ

•Öã›Íüß Æãü‡Ô ®ÖÆüà Æîü… ×ÛúÃÖß ÛúÖê Æü™üÖ®ÖÖ µÖÖ ×ÛúÃÖß ÛúÖê ¸üÜÖ®ÖÖ, µÖÆü †»ÖÝÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ Æîü… µÖÆü ÛúÆü®ÖÖ

×Ûú ×•Ö®¤ü»Ö ÛúÖê ¤êü®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹ µÖÆü ÛúÖ´Ö ×ÛúµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü, µÖÆü ×²Ö»Ûãú»Ö ÝÖ»ÖŸÖ ²ÖÖŸÖ Æîü, ŒµÖÖë×Ûú ÛúÖ®Öæ®Ö Ûêú ´ÖãŸÖÖ×²ÖÛú ÛúÖ´Ö ×ÛúµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü… •ÖÖê ×¸ü×¾Ö•Ö®Ö †×¯»ÖÛêú¿ÖÓÃÖ ™üÖ‡´Ö ¯Ö¸ü †Ö‡Õ, ˆ®ÖÛúÖê Ã¾ÖßÛúÖ¸ü ×ÛúµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü †Öî¸ü ˆ®Æëü ¸üÖ•µÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÛúÖê ¾ÖÖ¯ÖÃÖ ³Öê•Ö ×¤üµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü… •ÖÖê ×¸ü×¾Ö•Ö®Ö †×¯»ÖÛêú¿ÖÓÃÖ ™üÖ‡´Ö

¯Ö¸ü ®ÖÆüà †Ö‡Õ, µÖÖ®Öß ¾Öê ‹Ûú ÃÖÖ»Ö “ÖÖ¸ü ´ÖÆüß®Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü †Ö‡Õ, ŸÖÖê ˆ®ÖÛúÖê Æü´Ö®Öê ÜÖŸ´Ö ×ÛúµÖÖ Æîü

†Öî¸ü ¾ÖÆü ÛúÖ´Ö ÝÖÖ‡›ü»ÖÖ‡ÓÃÖ Ûêú ´ÖãŸÖÖ×²ÖÛú †Öî¸ü ÛúÖ®Öæ®Ö Ûêú ´ÖãŸÖÖ×²ÖÛú Æüß ×ÛúµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü… ºþ»Ö µÖÖ ÛúÖ®Öæ®Ö Ûêú ×¾Ö¹ý¨ü •ÖÖÛú¸ü ×ÛúÃÖß Ûêú ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ ÝÖ»ÖŸÖ ÛúÖ´Ö ®ÖÆüà ×ÛúµÖÖ ÝÖµÖÖ Æîü… ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ÃÖ¤üÃµÖ Æü™üÖ®Öê Ûúß •ÖÖê ²ÖÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü, ¾ÖÆü ×²Ö»Ûãú»Ö ÝÖ»ÖŸÖ Æîü †Öî¸ü ‡ÃÖÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ ´ÖÖ´Ö»ÖÖ †²Ö ÛúÖê™Ôü ´Öë Æîü…

´Öï ‡ÃÖ ²ÖÖ¸êü ´Öë †ÖÝÖê ÛúÖê‡Ô ²ÖÖŸÖ ®ÖÆüà Ûú¸ü ÃÖÛúŸÖÖ, ŒµÖÖë×Ûú µÖÆü ´ÖÖ´Ö»ÖÖ †²Ö ÛúÖê™Ôü ´Öë Æîü…

SHRI SYED AZEEZ PASHA: Sir, the Supreme Court has given a directive to

the Government of India regarding sactioning of iron ore licence to Jindal Steel in Karnataka stating that special treatment should not be given to giant companies. It is a matter between a giant steel company, like Jindal Steel, and small enterpreeneurs.

I just want to ask whether the hon. Minister is ready to refer this case to the Central

Vigilance Commisision (CVC), or, as he himself is empowered to re-open the case, whether he will do so and appoint a senior officer to look into the matter. I am asking this because it has created a lot of suspicion. So, it is necessary to either refer this case to the CVC, or, to appoint a senior officer to go into this case because you are empowered to re-open the case.

ÁÖß ×¤ü®¿ÖÖ •Öê. ¯Ö™êü»Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, µÖÆü Œ¾Öî¿“Ö®Ö ”û¢ÖßÃÖÝÖœÍü Ûêú ‰ú¯Ö¸ü Æîü †Öî¸ü µÖê ÛúÞÖÖÔ™üÛú Ûúß

²ÖÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü… •ÖÆüÖÓ ŸÖÛú ÛúÞÖÖÔ™üÛú ÛúÖ ´ÖÖ´Ö»ÖÖ Æîü, ˆÃÖ´Öë ÃÖã¯ÖÏß´Ö ÛúÖê™Ôü Ûúß ÝÖÖ‡›ü»ÖÖ‡ÓÃÖ Ûêú

´ÖãŸÖÖ×²ÖÛú ÛúÖ´Ö ÆüÖêÝÖÖ †Öî¸ü ˆ®ÆüÖë®Öê •ÖÖê ÃÖ•Öê¿ÖÓÃÖ ×¤üµÖê Æïü, ˆ®ÖÛêú ²ÖÖ¸êü ´Öë ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü •Öºþ¸ü ÃÖÖê“ÖêÝÖß…

SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK: Sir, on 22nd November, 2010, a Commission

under the chairmanship of Justice Shah was appointed to enquire into the illegalities in mining operation in various States of the country. Now, it has been reported that the Commission has given a part Report. There is no provision for a part Report.

There should either be an interim report or a final report. I would like to know what has been submitted. Secondly, has the hon. Minister accepted the recommendations? Will the hon. Minister lay the Report on the Table of the House?

It has been laid on the table of NDTV's house long back and NDTV has already declared that they have got a copy. I would like to know the exact position because NDTV claimed that they had got a copy of the part Report two months back. No clarification has come from anybody.
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ÁÖß ×¤ü®¿ÖÖ •Öê. ¯Ö™êü»Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, ¿ÖÖÆü Ûú´Öß¿Ö®Ö Ûúß ×¸ü¯ÖÖê™Ôü ´Öê¸êü †Öò×±úÃÖ ´Öë ŸÖß®Ö ×¤ü®Ö ¯ÖÆü»Öê, ×¯Ö”û»Öê

¾ÖßÛú Æüß †ÖµÖß Æîü… ˆÃÖ ÛúÖ †³µÖÖÃÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü ˆÃÖ ¯Ö¸ü ŒµÖÖ action »Öê®ÖÖ Æîü, ˆÃÖ ´Öë

ÛúÖî®Ö ÃÖê suggestions ×¤ü‹ ÝÖ‹ Æïü, ˆ®Ö Ûúß study Ûú¸ü®Öß Æîü… ÃÖ¸ü, µÖÆü •ÖÖê ×¸ü¯ÖÖê™Ôü ¤üß ÝÖµÖß Æîüü, µÖÆü ÝÖÖê¾ÖÖ Ã™êü™ü Ûêú ²ÖÖ¸êü ´Öë Æîü… ÃÖÖ¸êü ¤êü¿Ö Ûêú †»ÖÝÖ-†»ÖÝÖ ¸üÖ•µÖÖë Ûúß ×¸ü¯ÖÖê™ËüÃÖÔ †³Öß ²ÖÖÛúß Æïü… ¯Öæ¸üß ×¸ü¯ÖÖê™ËüÃÖÔ †Ö®Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü, ˆ®Ö Ûúß Ã™ü›üß Ûú¸ü Ûêú ˆÃÖê ÃÖ³ÖÖ ¯Ö™ü»Ö ¯Ö¸ü ¸üÜÖ®Öê Ûêú ×»Ö‹

6 ´ÖÆüß®Öê ÛúÖ time period ¸üÆüŸÖÖ Æîü… ˆ®Ö 6 ´ÖÆüß®ÖÖë ´Öë ˆ®Ö ÛúÖ ¯Öæ¸üÖ †³µÖÖÃÖ Ûú¸ü Ûêú ¾ÖÆ ü¸üÜÖß

•ÖÖ®Öß Æîü… Æü´Ö ˆÃÖ Ûêú ¯ÖÆü»Öê ³Öß ÛúÖê×¿Ö¿Ö Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü, »Öê×Ûú®Ö ˆÃÖ ´Öë •ÖÖê ÃÖã—ÖÖ¾Ö †Ö‹ÓÝÖê ˆ®Ö Ûêú ²ÖÖ¸êü ´Öë •Öºþ¸ü ÃÖÖê“ÖëÝÖê †Öî¸ü •ÖÖê ÃÖ³ÖÖ ¯Ö™ü»Ö ¯Ö¸ü ¸üÜÖ®Öê Ûúß ²ÖÖŸÖ Æîü, ¾ÖÆü ˆÃÖ ™üÖ‡´Ö ´Öë ÃÖ³ÖÖ

¯Ö™ü»Ö ¯Ö¸ü ¸üÜÖß •ÖÖ‹ÝÖß…

ÁÖß ÁÖßÝÖÖê¯ÖÖ»Ö ¾µÖÖÃÖ: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ •Öß, ´Öï ”û¢ÖßÃÖÝÖœÍü ÃÖê †ÖŸÖÖ ÆæÓü †Öî¸ü ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûêú ¯Ö×²»ÖÛú ÃÖêŒ™ü¸ü Ûêú Ã™üß»Ö ¯»ÖÖÓ™ü ´Öë »ÖÖîÆü †µÖÃÛú Ûúß †Ö¯ÖæÙŸÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê ¾ÖÖ»Öß ÜÖ¤üÖ®Ö ´Öë »ÖÖîÆü †µÖÃÛú ÜÖŸ´Ö ÆüÖê®Öê ¾ÖÖ»ÖÖ Æîü… ´Öï ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ÃÖê •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆæÓü ×Ûú ‡ÃÖ Ûêú ²ÖÖ¸êü ´Öë †Ö¯Ö Ûúß ŒµÖÖ Ø“ÖŸÖÖ Æîü? ŒµÖÖ †Ö¯Ö

®Öê ˆÃÖ Ûêú ×»Ö‹ Alternative sources ÃÖÖê“Öê Æïü, ˆÃÖ ÛúÖ ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûúß ÛúÖê‡Ô µÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ Æîü

†®µÖ£ÖÖ µÖÆü Ã™üß»Ö ¯»ÖÖÓ™ü ²ÖÓ¤ü ÆüÖê •ÖÖ®Öê Ûúß ×Ã£Ö×ŸÖ ´Öë †Ö •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ?

ÁÖß ×¤ü®¿ÖÖ •Öê. ¯Ö™êü»Ö: ÃÖ¸ü, µÖÆü ‡ÃÖ ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ÃÖê relevant question ®ÖÆüà Æîü… †ÝÖ¸ü ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßµÖ ÃÖ¤üÃµÖ ‡ÃÖ Ûêú ×»Ö‹ †»ÖÝÖ ÃÖê ®ÖÖê×™üÃÖ ¤ëüÝÖê ŸÖÖê ˆÃÖ Ûêú ²ÖÖ¸êü ´Öë ³Öß •Öºþ¸ü reply ×¤üüµÖÖ •ÖÖ‹ÝÖÖ…

Decline in Power Generation Due to Short Supply of Coal

*64. MS. SUSHILA TIRIYA: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that several thermal projects remain stuck for want of coal;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether short supply of coal to these projects has resulted in losses of several billion units; and

(d) if so, the steps being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI K.C. VENU
GOPAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) None of the Power Utilities in the country have reported that any of their thermal power stations is stuck for want of coal. Although, inadequate availability of coal vis-a-vis requirement has affected electricity generation in some of the Power Plants. Power Utilities have reported a generation loss of 8.7 Billion Units in 2011-12 (upto February, 2012) due to shortage of coal. Station-wise details of generation loss due to shorage of coal, reported by the Power Utilites during April, 2011-February, 2012, is given in Statement-I (See below)

(d) Following steps have been/are being taken by the Government to mitiagate shorage of coal for the thermal power palnts in the country:

l Ministry of Coal/Coal India Ltd. are being insisted upon to enhance production of domestic coal in the country.

l Power Utilities have been advised to import coal to extent technically
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